502104639 10/23/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Phi Health, Inc.	07/20/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Heart Failure Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	1878 Firman Drive
City:	Richardson
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75081

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7485088

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9405840393

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-923-4667

Email: dwilson@wpparalegal.com

Correspondent Name: Suresh Reddy

Address Line 1: 885 E. Collins Blvd., Ste. 100
Address Line 4: Richardson, TEXAS 75081

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7485088

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Denise M. Wilson

Total Attachments: 1 source=assign2#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 74

PATENT REEL: 029177 FRAME: 0793

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Phi Health, Inc., a Nevada Corporation having a principal business address of 815 Brazos Street, Suite 500, Austin, Texas 78701 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the issued U.S. patent identified below

U.S. Patent No. 7,485,088

U.S. Patent Title Method and Device For Percutaneous Surgical Ventricular Repair

Registration Date February 3, 2009

And

RECORDED: 10/23/2012

WHEREAS, Heart Failure Technologies, LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company having a principal business address of 1878 Firman Drive, Richardson, Texas 75081 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent and the invention covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee its entire right title and interest in and to the said invention and said Patent the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term for which said Patent is granted, reissued, or extended; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement, if any of said Patent, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor further agrees to execute all further instruments of conveyance and assignment and perform all such other acts as may reasonably be required to transfer and assign said Patent to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be effective as of July 20, 2011.

Phi Health, Inc.

Date: __July 20, 2011 ______ By: ________ Printed Name: __Frank Clausen _______ Title: __Chairman _______

PATENT REEL: 029177 FRAME: 0794